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1H24 results: Solid growth with sustained profitability 
4

Total

Deposits 
 Deposit improved significantly, with CASA balance increasing 28% YoY

VND 2,000tn 
+15.1% YoY

+6.0% YTD

Total 

Operating 

Income 

NPL

PBT 

RoAA / RoAE

NIM

CIR 

2.51%
FY23: 2.57%

1Q24: 2.55%

32.4%
FY23: 34.3% 

1.01% / 19.7%
FY23: 0.97% / 19.8% 

1.52%
FY23: 1.25%

VND 37.4tn 
+8.3% YoY

VND 15.5tn
+12.1% YoY 

 TOI improved with steady net interest income and strong non-interest income growth

 PBT increased on the back of low operating expenses and lowered credit cost 

 NIM fell slightly, expected to stabilize in 2H with improved CASA and credit quality

 Continued improvement in CIR with application of ESG practices

 Profitability metrics remain stable with improving operating efficiency

 NPL remains subdued in 1H24 due to NPLs from construction sector

Improved Declined

Customer 

Loans 
 Loan book grew 5.9% YTD driven by strong retail loan growth

VND 1,883tn 
+ 15.6% YoY

+5.9% YTD

Notes:
1. NPL is 1.32% as of June 30, 2024 in accordance with Circular No.11/2021/TT-NHNN.

1



Vietnam macroeconomic environment2
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Reviewed outlook with robust and sustainable growth 
6

1,176 1,253 1,353 1,411 1,508 

0.3%

6.6% 8.0%
4.2%

6.9%

Q2'20 Q2'21 Q2'22 Q2'23 Q2'24

Real GDP (VNDtn) % change p.a.

Continued GDP growth momentum with Q2 

growth rate hitting new high (VND tn)

Policy rates maintained at a low level to stabilize 

FX amongst global pressure (%, monthly average)

Forecasted to be the fastest growing economy in 

the region

6.2% 6.0%

5.1%

4.3%

2.7% 2.5%

24E Real GDP growth

Source: Euromonitor

Source: FactSet

Source: EIU

Inflation rate well controlled below inflation target

3.2%

1.8%

3.2% 3.3%
3.6%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024E

Inflation rate

Inflation target: 4.0% - 4.5%

Source: Euromonitor
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1H24 earnings breakdown
8

 Recovery in net interest income primarily due to robust growth in corporate loan for commercial production and mortgage loan

 Strong growth momentum in net fee income driven by payment and card related services, underpinned by insurance income 

 Other income grew on the back of robust trading and FX-related income

 Lowered provisions and credit cost enhancing profitability while maintaining strong coverage

1H24 earnings breakdown

(VND tn)

3.3%
YoY 

growth
13.8% 39.5% 8.3% + 12.1%+  8.0% 3.0%
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Credit growth 
9

 Credit grew by 5.9% YTD in 1H24 – selected expansion of credit portfolio with resumed growth of Retail and Corporate segment

 Retail segment continues to be the main contributor, with improved credit demand from corporates

Loan mix by customer segments (VND tn)

36%
40%

44%
44% 45%

39%
36%

34%

33%
34%

25%

24%

22%

23%
21%

1,214 

1,355 

1,522 

1,778 
1,883 

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

2,000

2020 2021 2022 2023 1H24

Retail Corporate SME

+8.7% +11.6% +12.4% +16.8% +15.6%YoY Growth 

Loan mix by tenure (VND tn)

Loan mix by industry

3.8% 

16.1% 

5.4% 

5.6% 

30.9% 

13.0% 

25.2% 

Agriculture, forestry & seafood

Manufacturing and processing

Electricity, petroleum & water

Construction

Wholesale & retail trade, 

Transport & warehousing

Services

Others

1H24

1H24

65.6%
5.0%

29.5%

Short term

Medium term

Long term
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Loan portfolio
10

 Retail focused strategy covering 23m retail customers, with ~1/3 of retail loans in mortgages

 Stable corporate & SME loan book backed by high quality commercial & production and project financing loans

33% 32%
34% 31% 31%

20%
23%

23%
25%

26%
44%

43%

41%

42%
41%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

443 

547 

673 

779 
850 

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

2020 2021 2022 2023 1H24

Mortgages Consumer Commercial & production Others

Retail loans by sector (VND tn) Corporate + SME loans

# retail 

customers (m)

2020 2021 2022 2023 1H24

Notes:
1. Others loan types include pledged loans, overseas education loan, credit cards, etc.

1

2020 2021 2022 2023 
# Corporate + 

SME customers

(thousands)

330 351 376 40514.2 16.0 18.4 21.7 22.9

76.8% 

19.5% 

1.3% 
1.1% 1.3% 

Commercial & Production
Project financing
Trade finance
Corporate bonds
Others

Corporate loans by product
(1H24)

83.8% 

14.4% 

0.2% 1.2% 0.3% 

Commercial & Production
Project financing
Trade finance
Overdraft
Others

SME loans by product
(1H24)



11

RESTRICTED

Deposits & CASA
11

 Total deposits increased to VND 1,807tn (+16.9% YoY)

 CASA balance stood at VND 329tn in 1H24 (+28% YoY), supported by various initiatives to drive the key customer accounts and 

strong CASA growth in Corporate segment (+32% YTD)

Customer deposit by type (VND tn)

81%
80% 81%

80% 83%
81%

18%

19%
18%

20%
17%

18%

<1%

<1%
<1%

<1%
<1%

<1%

1,227 

1,380 
1,474 

1,704 

1,546 

1,807 

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

2,000

2020 2021 2022 2023 1H23 1H24

Term Demand Specific purpose

Deposit by customer type (1H24)

Wholesale

+10.1% +12.5% +6.8% +15.7% +16.9%
Deposit 

Growth 

(YoY)

41.0%

59.0%

Source of CASA (1H24)

Retail

53.0%34.0%

12.0% Individual

Corporate

Financial Institutions



12

RESTRICTED

Net interest margin (NIM)
12

Net interest income (VND bn)

 NIM remained subdued in 1H24 mainly due to weaker credit demand with a greater reduction of lending interest rates; credit 

demand is expected to pick up through 2H24, helping to stabilize NIM

 Continued measures to improve NIM through low funding cost (non-term and short-term deposits), and promoting credit growth 

6.96%

5.87% 5.89%

5%

5%

6%

6%

6%

6%

6%

7%

7%

7%

7%

FY23 1Q24 1H24

13,936 13,547 13,783

14,869

13,541

14,838

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

Yield

Cost of funding 

NIM

4.72%
3.75% 3.64%

0%

1%

1%

2%

2%

3%

3%

4%

4%

5%

5%

FY23 1Q24 1H24

YoY: 

9.5%
QoQ:

9.6% 

2.57% 2.55% 2.51%

0%

1%

1%

2%

2%

3%

3%

FY23 1Q24 1H24
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Fee income & other operating income 
13

 Total non-interest income grew by 28% YoY, driven by gains from financial assets (other non-interest income)

 Net fee income grew at 14% YoY in 1H2024, on the back of insurance and card related fees. 

Total non-interest income (VND bn) Net fee income breakdown

40.5% 
31.4% 

27.6% 

27.6% 

17.3% 

18.3% 

12.1% 

13.5% 

1.1% 9.3% 

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

80.0%

100.0%

120.0%

1H23 1H24

Trade Finance Payment Services

Insurance Card

Others

1

3,191 3,632

6,570 

3,191 3,632 

10,308 

3,861 

5,385 

16,877 

7,052 

9,017 

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

18,000

FY23 1H23 1H24

Net fee income

Other non-interest income

+13.8%

+39.5%

+27.9%

YoY growth

(1H24 vs. 1H23)

61%

39%

55%

45% 40%

60%

-17.9%

+8.6%

+13.8%

YoY growth

(1H24 vs. 1H23)

+853%

+18.3%

Notes:
1. Fee for issuing lucky number accounts increased by 853%, netting VND276 bn.
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Operating expenses
14

 Applying ESG best practices to reduce maintenance and admin cost as well as increase sustainable practice 

 Applying new software in human resources management to increase operation efficiency and cutting G&A cost 

Operating expenses (VND bn)

2,730 
3,799 3,515 

4,434 
3,085 

3,944 

1,056 

1,256 1,294 

2,023 

1,160 

1,423 
758 

970 921 

1,353 

824 

980 

287 

348 
315 

21 

323 

361 

4,832 

6,374 
6,044 

7,830 

5,393 

6,708 

28.0% 
32.2% 32.9% 34.3% 

31.4% 32.4% 

(40.0%)

(30.0%)

(20.0%)

(10.0%)

0.0%

10.0%

20.0%

30.0%

40.0%

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

Employee cost Admin expense Asset expense (incl. depreciation) Others

1H24 vs 1H23 

+11.8%

+7.7%

OPEX / 

total assets 
0.23% 0.34%0.30% 0.28% 0.23%

Cost-

income 

ratio

+4.2%

+7.1%

Total:

+8.0%

0.27%
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Asset quality
15

 Special Mention Loans increase in 1H24 driven by limited number of mortgage customers – this is expected to remediate 

in the coming quarters

 Credit cost is on a clear downward trend, decreasing from 1.56% in 2Q23 to 1.17% in 2Q24

NPL and coverage ratio (VND tn)

NPL coverage 

ratio 

NPL by type 

Special mentioned loans balance

NPL balance

Provision expense and credit cost (VND tn)

Specific provision

General provision 

Credit cost

35.5 30.7 28.1 36.8 29.9

26.0 26.4 22.2 
27.0 28.7 

61.5 57.1 
50.3 

63.8 58.6 

153% 158%
182%

153%
132%

-100.0%

-50.0%

0.0%

50.0%

100.0%

150.0%

200.0%

0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

100.0

120.0

140.0

2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

27.2 29.5 27.2 27.9 23.9 

12.1 12.3 13.2 13.3 
14.0 

39.4 41.8 40.4 41.2 
37.9 

1.56% 1.28% 1.23% 1.13% 1.17%

-5.0%

-4.0%

-3.0%

-2.0%

-1.0%

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

0.1%

1.0%
0.9%

1.2%

1.7%

2.3%

2.0%

0.0% 0.5% 1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5%

Electricity, water, gas production and
distribution

Agriculture, forestry, fishery

Services

Manufacturing

Others

Wholesales and retails

Construction

2023 Q2/24

NPL by industry 

3%

60%

37%

SOEs Non-SOEs Private sectors, individuals and others
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Capital & liquidity 
16

 Regulatory loan-to-deposit ratio maintained at 83.3% as of end June 2024, complying with regulatory requirement1 of 

below 85%1

Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR) Funding mix (VND tn) 

9.07%
9.18% 9.14% 9.18% 9.21%

9.52%

8.00%

8.20%

8.40%

8.60%

8.80%

9.00%

9.20%

9.40%

9.60%

1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

Leverage ratio 

(Total assets / 

Total equity)

19.2x 18.6x 17.9x 18.7x 18.0x
Regulatory 

LDR ratio 84.1% 83.8% 84.1% 83.9% 84.3%

77% 79% 81%
80% 81% 77%

8%
10% 10%

9% 8%
8%

6%
3% 1%

2% 3%

6%

9% 9% 9%

9% 9%

9%

1,951 1,958 1,959 

2,124 2,152 

2,341 

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

1,800

2,000

2,200

2,400

1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24

Value papers, grants and trust funds

SBV borrowings

Deposits from financial institutions

Customer deposits

Notes:
1. As prescribed by SBV’s Circular 22/2019/TT-NHNN
2. To be updated after audited Financial Statement

83.3%18.7x

2
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Digital Banking 
17

42%
34%

25%
17%

11%

19%

13%

8%

6%

3%

39%

53%

67%

76%

86%

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

ATM/POS Counters Digital Channels

 Number of digital customers: 8,621,070 in 2023 (newly opened during the period and with transactions occurring)

 Innovation products: Apple Watch, Smart Keyboard for fund transfer, Notification for transaction (OTT messages), Quickloan, 

Cumulative Deposits, Financial Management, Lucky account, eKYC, Insurance, Securities, etc.

Transactions by channel Volume of transactions via key e-banking platforms 

Value of transactions via key e-banking platforms 

99 183 335 
634 

1,135 

100 184 
339 

640 

1,142 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

SmartBanking (retail) iBanking (corporate)

(million)

(VND tn)

773 1,832 
4,142 

7,315 9,111 

580 
2,401 

5,995 

7,017 
7,167 

1,353 

4,233 

10,137 

14,332 
16,278 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

SmartBanking (retail) iBanking (corporate)
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Strategy and growth targets
19

VISION
Top 100 Largest Banks in Asia 

Leading Financial Institution in Southeast Asia

Best Digital Platform in Vietnam

5 Core Values Vitality

Strategic 

Priorities

Scale Maintain #1 position and grow market share while maintaining strong balance sheet

Asset quality Improve asset quality and optimize NPL ratio

NII growth Increase proportion of non-interest income and providing full-suite of services to customers

Retail focus Clear strategy on retail banking and SME customer segments to deliver strong value proposition

Digital platform To be the bank in Vietnam with best digital banking platform and applications

Human resources Continue to strengthen human resources development supporting seamless growth 

Key 

Targets  

(2021-2025)

Scale (YoY growth) Asset Quality Profitability

Intelligence Believe Integrity Detail Orientation

14%-15% total assets 

12%-13% lending

13%-14% deposits

<=1.4% NPL ratio

1% ROA

20% ROE

25% Profit before tax (YoY growth)
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Projected shareholding structure
20

STAGE 1: To 2022 STAGE 3: From 2030

 Issuing shares to foreign investors 

(total up to 30%):

 Strategic Investor (KEB Hana):  15% 

 Financial investor: up to 12%

 State ownership ≥ 65%

 Additional public offering

 Issuing additional shares to foreign

 Foreign Investors (may hold  >30% in 

total)

 State ownership decrease to ≥ 51%

 IPO finished in Dec 2011

 Transformed to Joint Stock 

Commercial Bank in April 2012

 State ownership: 80.99% 

 KEB Hana:  15% 

 Other Foreigner ownership: 3%

STAGE 2: To 2025

81%

15%

State

KEB Hana 2%

Foreigners

2%

Others

65%

30%

5%

Sate ownership

Foreign ownership

Others

51%

39%

10%

Sate ownershipForeign ownership

Others

(*) According to “The Development Strategy of the Vietnam Banking Sector to 2025, vision to 2030” approved by the Prime Minister in Decision No.986/QD-TTg dated 8th Aug 2018 
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Financial summary
22

Income Statement (VNDbn) 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 1H24 1H23
19-23 

CAGR  

1H24 

YoY

Net interest income 35,978 35,797 46,823 55,960 56,136 28,379 27,483 11.8% 3.3%

Net fee & commission income 4,266 5,266 6,614 5,651 6,570 3,632 3,191 11.4% 13.8%

Total operating income 48,121 50,037 62,494 69,480 73,013 37,396 34,536 11.0% 8.3%

Operating expense (17,257) (17,693) (19,465) (22,715) (25,081) (12,101) (11,205) 9.8% 8.0%

Profit before provision 30,864 32,344 43,029 46,765 47,932 25,295 23,330 11.6% 8.4%

Provision expenses (20,132) (23,318) (29,481) (23,842) (20,344) (9,746) (9,460) 0.3% 3.0%

Profit before tax 10,732 9,026 13,548 22,923 27,589 15,549 13,870 26.6% 12.1%

Net profit to shareholders 8,368 6,997 10,540 18,086 21,505 12,182 10,895 26.6% 11.8%

Balance Sheet

Gross loans 1,116,998 1,214,296 1,354,633 1,522,222 1,777,665 1,882,815 1,629,067 12.3% 15.6%

Total assets 1,489,957 1,516,686 1,761,696 2,120,677 2,300,814 2,521,053 2,124,768 11.5% 18.7%

Customer deposits 1,114,163 1,226,674 1,380,398 1,473,598 1,704,269 1,806,926 1,545,569 11.2% 16.9%

Total liabilities 1,412,304 1,437,039 1,675,367 2,016,558 2,177,897 2,386,354 2,010,616 11.4% 18.7%

Shareholders’ equity 74,523 76,412 83,135 99,395 117,951 129,654 109,397 12.2% 18.5%

Key ratios 

Asset quality / capitalization 

Loans-to-deposits ratio 87.95% 86.98% 83.36% 83.0% 83.8% 83.3% 83.8% 

NPL ratio 1.74% 1.76% 1.00% 1.16% 1.26% 1.52% 1.59%

Loan loss reserve coverage 74.2% 88.4% 214.5% 216.8% 181.8% 132.2% 151.5%

CAR 8.74% 8.61% 8.97% 9.34% 9.18% 9.52% 9.34%

Profitability

Net interest margin 2.82% 2,61% 2.86% 2.98% 2.58% 2.51% 2.81%

Non-interest income / Op. Income 25.3% 28.5% 25.1% 19.6% 23.1% 24.1% 20.4%

Fee income ratio 8.9% 10.5% 10.6% 8.1% 9.0% 9.7% 9.2%

Credit Cost 1.91% 2.00% 2.30% 1.67% 1.23% 1.17% 1.56%

CIR 35.9% 35.4% 31.1% 32.6% 34.3% 32.4% 32.4%

RoAA1 0.60% 0.47% 0.64% 0.93% 0.97% 1.01% 1.03%

RoAE1 13.3% 9.3% 13.2% 19.8% 19.8% 19.7% 20.9%

Notes:
1. RoAA = Net profit to shareholders / average period assets; RoAE = Net profit to shareholders / average period shareholders’ equity; annualized for 1H23 and 1H24
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Important Notice
23

This Presentation (the Presentation) has been prepared by IR Team - BIDV for the purpose of setting out certain

confidential information in respect of BIDV’s business activities and strategy. This Presentation is for the exclusive use of the

recipients to whom it is addressed.

This presentation is to provide general information and analysis on BIDV for those who qualify as a “professional securities

investor” as defined in the Securities Law. Such investors should use information, analysis, comment in this presentation as a

reference source only. This presentation and any meeting where this presentation is made are for the purpose of providing

information and do not intend to advertise BIDV or BID stock or to advice readers to buy or sell BID stock or any other

securities. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made concerning, and no reliance should be placed on, the

accuracy, fairness, or completeness of this Presentation. BIDV takes no responsibility with regard to the accuracy or

completeness of any information contained here. Viewpoint and analysis in the report can be changed without notification.

The presentation is a property of BIDV and under copyright protection. Infringement of copy, change and reprint of the

report without permission of BIDV is illegal. BIDV owns the copyright on this documentation.

IR Team:

Ms. Nguyen Hong Ha - Tel: +84 987 959 698 - Email: ha.nh@bidv.com.vn

Ms. Tran Nguyet Quynh Hoa - Tel: +84 937 050 282 - Email: hoatnq@bidv.com.vn

Mr. Nguyen Xuan Thieu - Tel: +84 899 568 688 - Email: thieunx@bidv.com.vn

Mr. Nguyen Phi Long - Tel: +84 936 337 717 - Email: longnp2@bidv.com.vn

Ms. Do Tu Linh - Tel: +84 985911291 - Email: linhdt11@bidv.com.vn


